viruses
Article
The First Complete Genome Sequences of Hepatitis C
Virus Subtype 2b from Latin America: Molecular
Characterization and Phylogeographic Analysis
Natália Spitz 1 , José J. Barros 1, Kycia M. do Ó 2, Carlos E. Brandão-Mello 3 and
Natalia M. Araujo 1,*
1 Laboratory of Molecular Virology, Oswaldo Cruz Institute, FIOCRUZ, Rio de Janeiro RJ 21040-360, Brazil;

For each genomic fragment, total RNA was extracted from 200 μL serum using a High Pure Viral
Nucleic Acid Kit (Roche Diagnostics, Mannheim, Germany) according to the manufacturer’s
instructions. Eluted RNA was precipitated at −20 °C overnight with 0.10 volumes of 3 M sodium
acetate and 2.5 volumes of absolute ethanol and resuspended in 9.5 μL diethyl pyrocarbonate
(DEPC)-treated water. For reverse transcription of HCV RNA, the total volume of precipitated RNA
(9.5 μL) was incubated with 0.5 mM dNTPs and 0.1 μM anti-sense primer HCV5423R (fragment 1)
and HCV9373R (fragment 2) (Table 1) at 65 °C for 5 min and subsequently placed on ice for 3 min.
Next, cDNA synthesis was conducted by adding 200 U SuperScript IV Reverse Transcriptase, 4 μL
5X SSIV Buffer, 5 mM DTT, and 2 U RNaseOUT RNase Inhibitor (Invitrogen, Carlsbad, CA, USA) to
the mixture and incubating at 53 °C for 10 min. The reaction was inactivated at 80 °C for 10 min,
followed by the addition of 2 U of RNase H (Invitrogen) at 37 °C for 20 min for RNA removal. Special
care was taken during all the mixing steps to avoid shearing of the long RNA template.
Table 1. Primers used for amplification and sequencing of the HCV genome.
Primer Primer sequence 5’–3’ Sense Position a
RT-nested-PCR primers
HCV17S GGCGACACTCCGCCATGAATCACT forward 17–40
HCV37S CACTCCCCTGTGAGGAACTACTGTCTTCACG forward 37–67
2bDel1 CTCSAACARCAGCATYACYTGGC forward 961–983
HCV3007R CACHAGGCGTGGGTGBAGAATG reverse 3007–2986
HCV4328S ATCCTTGGCATTGGAACRGTCCTYGACC forward 4328–4355
HCV4535S CATTCAAAGAAGAAGTGCGAYGAGCT forward 4535–4560
HCV5406R CGGCCDATGATGGAAAYGCAGCC reverse 5406–5384
HCV5423R GATCATTCAGGTGTADGCGGCC reverse 5423–5402
HCV9354R CTGTGAWADATGTCGCCCCCG reverse 9354–9334
HCV9373R GGGTCGGGCATGCGACACGCTGTGAWADATGTC reverse 9373–9341
Sequencing primers
HCV37S CACTCCCCTGTGAGGAACTACTGTCTTCACG forward 37–67
S7 AGACCGTGCACCATGAGCAC forward 329–348
A5 TACGCCGGGGGTCAKTRGGGCCCCA reverse 683–659
HCV944S TACGCCACYAATGATTGCTC forward 944–963
Del1597 CTGGCACATAAATCGGACCG forward 1597–1616
HCV3007S CATTCTVCACCCACGCCTDGTG forward 3007–2986
HCV3920S GCCAARTCYATTGACTTCATCCC forward 3920–3942
HCV4356R TGGTCRAGGACYGTTCCRATGCC reverse 4356–4334
HCV4535 CATTCAAAGAAGAAGTGCGAYGAGCT forward 4535–4560
HCV5285S ATCGCCACGTGCATGCARGCT forward 5285–5305
HCV5406R CGGCCDATGATGGAAAYGCAGCC reverse 5406–5384
HCV6339R GACAGCCAGTTYTTRAAGTCTG reverse 6339–6318
HCV6984S TGAAGGCYACCTGYACCACYCA forward 6984–7005
HCV7059R TCRCCYCCCATGAAVAGRTT reverse 7059–7040
PR4 GCNGARTAYCTVGTCATAGCCTC reverse 8709–8687
HCV9354R CTGTGAWADATGTCGCCCCCG reverse 9354–9334
HCV9140S CTTGGAGCGCCTCCCCTYAG forward 9140–9159
a With reference to numbering nucleotides of HCV-2a (HC-J6CH).
Figure 1. Generalized approach to amplify the full-length HCV genome.
For each genomic fragment, total RNA was extracted from 200 µL serum using a High Pure
Viral Nucleic Acid Kit (Roche Diagnostics, Mannheim, Germany) according to the manufacturer’s